UPSHUR COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S COURT Resolution in Support of House Bill 3203

WHEREAS, House Bill 3203 sponsored by Representative Jay Dean would empower the citizens of Upshur County, Texas, who are currently situated within the existing county wide Emergency Services District to petition the ESD Board of Directors as to whether or not to create for themselves further ESD districts beside the only one we have presently; and

WHEREAS, the voters of this County should have the right to decide for themselves whether or not they would best be served by the creation of one or more additional ESD districts out of the one county wide ESD district that currently serves us; and

WHEREAS, Representative Dean's proposed HB 3203 would allow an avenue for the voters of Upshur County to decide the issue for themselves.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Upshur County Commissioner's Court does hereby resolve, for the foregoing reasons, that it is in the best interest of Upshur County, Texas, our taxpayers and our citizens to support and favor the passage of proposed House Bill 3203 authored by our State Representative Jay Dean; this Court further urges the passage of such described proposed legislation and calls on all other members of the state legislature to support the passage of such legislation.

Resolved by vote duly taken and recorded in the regularly called and noticed meeting of the Upshur County Commissioner's Court on March 29, 2019.

Todd Tetteller, Upshur County Judge

Frank Berka, Commissioner Pct. 3

) / v 2=

Dustin Nicholson, Commissioner, Pct. 2

Jay Miller, Commissioner, Pet.